BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Motion of)	
Osage Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. and)	
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy)	Case No. EO-2021-0339
Missouri West For Approval of a Third)	
Addendum to the Parties' Territorial)	
Agreement designating the Boundaries of)	
each electric service Supplier within)	
portions of Cass County)	

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION

COME NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") and the Staff ("Staff") of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Movants"), by and through their respective counsel, and for their *Joint Motion for Extension* ("Motion"), respectfully state as follows:

- 1. On June 9, 2021, the Commission issued its *Report and Order Approving Third Addendum to Territorial Agreement* ("Report and Order").
- 2. On June 23, 2021, Evergy Missouri West filed a tariff revision ("Compliance Tariff") pursuant to the Commission's Report and Order.
- 3. Also on June 23, 2021, the Commission issued its *Order Directing Staff Recommendation*, which set a deadline of July 9, 2021 for Staff (or any other party) to file their recommendation regarding the Compliance Tariff.
- 4. Evergy Missouri West plans to substitute its Compliance Tariff and request that the Commission issue an order extending the due date for Staff's recommendation from July 9, 2021 to July19, 2021.

¹ Tracking No. YE-2021-0256.

WHEREFORE, Movants respectfully request that the Commission issue an order extending the due date for Staff's recommendation to July 19, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN#39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2780 E-mail: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

ATTORNEY FOR EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

|s| Casi Aslin

Casi Aslin, Senior Counsel; Mo. Bar No. 67934 Missouri Public Service Commission P.O Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Phone: (573) 751-8517 Fax: (573) 751-9285

E-mail: casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

COUNSEL FOR STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent by electronic mail, on July 9^{th} , 2021, to the following:

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Osage Valley Electric Cooperative Megan E. Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner